

Index No. 85035/2023

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF RICHMOND

STEPHANIE DI CAPUA, MICHAEL KANE,
WILLIAM CASTRO, MARGARET CHU, HEATHER
CLARK, SASHA DELGADO, JOAN GIAMMARINO,
ROBERT GLADDING, CAROLYN GRIMANDO,
BENEDICT LOCARRINO, NWAKAEGO
NWAIFEJOKU, INGRID ROMERO, TRINIDAD
SMITH, NATASHA SOLON, AMARYLLIS RUIZ-
TORO, DENNIS STRK, and TEACHERS FOR
CHOICE, individually and on behalf of its members,

Petitioners,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, and THE NEW YORK
CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX

Corporation Counsel of the City of New York

Attorney for Respondents

100 Church Street

New York, N.Y. 10007

Of Counsel: Bilal Haider and Lora

Minicucci

Tel: (212) 356-2078

Matter #: 2023-019394

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
PETITIONERS’ MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION CANNOT BE RESOLVED UNTIL RESPONDENTS’ CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS IS DECIDED.....	3
POINT II	
PETITIONERS’ CLASS DEFINITION IS OVERBROAD.....	4
A. Petitioners’ Class Definition is Overbroad	4
B. Certification of this Class Would Require Mini-Trials	5
POINT III	
PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO CLASS CERTIFICATION BECAUSE THEY HAVE NOT MET ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF CPLR §§ 901 AND 902.....	6
A. Standard for Class Certification.....	6
B. Application of Class Certification Standard	7
1. Petitioners Cannot Raise Predominant Common Questions of Law or Fact	7
2. Petitioners Have Not Met the Typicality Requirement.....	8
3. Petitioners Have Not Met the Adequacy of Representation Requirement.....	9

	<u>Page</u>
4. Petitioners Have Not Met the Superiority Requirement.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Alix v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 16 Misc. 3d 844 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2007), <u>aff'd</u> 57 A.D.3d 1044 (3rd Dep't 2008).....	9
<u>Amchem Prods. v Windsor</u> , 521 US 591 (1997).....	7
<u>Batas v Prudential Ins. Co. Of Am.</u> , 37 A.D.3d 320 (1st Dep't 2007)	4
<u>City of New York v. Maul</u> , 14 N.Y.3d 499 (2010).....	7
<u>Dimich v Med-Pro, Inc.</u> , 34 A.D.3d 329 (1st Dep't 2006)	9
<u>Dugan v. London Terrace Gardens, L.P.</u> , 986 N.Y.S.2d 740 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2013)	8
<u>Forman v. Data Transfer, Inc.</u> , 164 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	5
<u>Geiger v. Am. Tobacco Co.</u> , 696 N.Y.S.2d 345 (Sup. Ct. Queens Co. 1999)	11
<u>Globe Surgical Supply v. GEICO Ins. Co.</u> , 59 A.D.3d 129 (2d Dep't 2008)	9, 10
<u>Gordon v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 260 A.D.2d 164 (1st Dep't 1999)	7
<u>Haus v. City of New York</u> , 03 Civ. 4915, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155735 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011)	5
<u>Kane v. De Blasio</u> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021)	1, 2, 8, 9
<u>Klein v. Robert's Am. Gourmet Food, Inc.</u> , 28 A.D.3d 63 (2d Dep't 2006)	4
<u>Sanneman v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 191 F.R.D. 441 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	6

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Small v Lorillard Tobacco Co.,</u> 94 N.Y.2d 43 (1999)	9
<u>In re Sussman,</u> 744 N.Y.S.2d 183 (2nd Dep't 2002).....	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
CPLR § 217.....	3
CPLR § 901.....	1, 6, 7, 10
CPLR § 901(a)	6
CPLR § 901(a)(2)	7, 11
CLPR § 901(a)(3)	8
CPLR § 901(a)(5)	10, 11
CPLR § 902.....	6, 7, 10, 11
CPLR § 3211(a)(2)	3
CPLR § 3211(a)(5)	3
CPLR § 3211(a)(7)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	7
N.Y. Educ. L. § 3813(1)	3
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
3 Weinstein-Korn-Miller, N.Y. Civ. Prac. P. § 902.06.....	7
7A Wright, <u>Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure</u> § 1760 (1986)	4
